comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31st
March, 2014, respectively, which have been extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the
year ended 31st March, 2014. Narrative descriptions of the unaudited pro forma adjustments are directly
attributable to the Disposal and are factually supportable and are summarised in the accompanying notes.

As the unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared for illustrative purposes only, and because
of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, financial results or cash flows
of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed on 1st April, 2013 or 31st March, 2014 or any future
dates.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

35

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

	 The Group
	 as at 		  	 	 Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 31st March,	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 adjustments	 Remaining
	 2014	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 Total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note (a)	 Note (b)	 Note (c)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 4,650	 –	 –	 –	 –	 4,650
Investment property	 21,150	 –	 –	 –	 –	 21,150
Intangible assets	 1,641	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,641
Interests in associates	 3,045,256	 (534,394)	 –	 (68,530)	 (602,924)	 2,442,332

	 3,072,697	 (534,394)	 –	 (68,530)	 (602,924)	 2,469,773

Current assets
Debtors, deposits and prepayments	 9,355	 (1)	 –	 –	 (1)	 9,354
Amounts due from associates	 1,857	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,857
Consideration receivable	 –	 –	 300,000	 –	 300,000	 300,000
Short-term bank deposits,
  bank balances and cash	 31,726	 –	 299,848	 –	 299,848	 331,574

	 42,938	 (1)	 599,848	 –	 599,847	 642,785

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses	 27,018	 (4)	 –	 –	 (4)	 27,014
Margin account payable	 19,596	 –	 –	 –	 –	 19,596
Bank overdrafts	 62,653	 –	 –	 –	 –	 62,653

	 109,267	 (4)	 –	 –	 (4)	 109,263

Net current (liabilities) assets	 (66,329)	 3	 599,848	 –	 599,851	 533,522

Total assets less current liabilities	 3,006,368	 (534,391)	 599,848	 (68,530)	 (3,073)	 3,003,295

Non-current liability
Deferred tax liabilities	 1,187	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,187

Net assets	 3,005,181	 (534,391)	 599,848	 (68,530)	 (3,073)	 3,002,108

Capital and reserves
Share capital	 12,702	 –	 –	 –	 –	 12,702
Share premium and reserves	 2,992,479	 (534,391)	 599,848	 (68,530)	 (3,073)	 2,989,406

Total equity	 3,005,181	 (534,391)	 599,848	 (68,530)	 (3,073)	 3,002,108

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

36

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of
the Remaining Group

	 The Group	 				   	 Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 for the year ended	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 adjustments	 Remaining
	 31st March, 2014	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 Total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
	 	 Note (c)	 Note (d)	 Note (e)	 Note (f)	 Note (g)

Revenue	 7,121	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 7,121

Management and other related
  service income	 4,217	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 4,217
Interest income	 1,527	 –	 –	 –	 15,000	 –	 15,000	 16,527
Property rental income	 1,063	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,063
Other income	 1,098	 –	 (4)	 –	 –	 4	 –	 1,098
Gain on change in fair value
  of investment property	 975	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 975
Administrative expenses	 (50,071)	 –	 9	 –	 –	 (4)	 5	 (50,066)
Finance costs	 (7,280)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (7,280)
Gain on disposal of an associate
  through disposal of subsidiaries	 –	 –	 –	 108,970	 –	 –	 108,970	 108,970
Net loss on net decrease in
  interest in an associate	 (153,204)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (153,204)
Share of results of associates
  – share of results	 411,089	 –	 (254,669)	 –	 –	 –	 (254,669)	 156,420
  – gain on acquisitions of additional
      interest in an associate	 26,427	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 26,427

Profit before taxation and impairment
  loss on interest in an associate	 235,841	 –	 (254,664)	 108,970	 15,000	 –	 (130,694)	 105,147
Impairment loss on interest
  in an associate	 (126,131)	 (68,530)	 194,661	 –	 –	 –	 126,131	 –

Profit before taxation	 109,710	 (68,530)	 (60,003)	 108,970	 15,000	 –	 (4,563)	 105,147
Taxation	 (122)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (122)

Profit for the year	 109,588	 (68,530)	 (60,003)	 108,970	 15,000	 –	 (4,563)	 105,025

Other comprehensive
  (expenses) income:
  Items that may be reclassified
    subsequently to profit or loss:
    Exchange differences arising
      on translation of foreign
      operations	 (2,199)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (2,199)
    Share of other comprehensive
      (expenses) income of associates	 (6,380)	 –	 30,173	 –	 –	 –	 30,173	 23,793
    Reclassification adjustment on
      reserves released on net decrease
      in interest in an associate	 (2,528)	 –	 –	 (27,192)	 –	 –	 (27,192)	 (29,720)
  Items that will not be reclassified
    subsequently to profit or loss:
    Gain on revaluation of land
      and buildings	 240	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 240
    Deferred tax arising on revaluation
      of land and buildings	 (30)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (30)

Other comprehensive (expenses)
  income for the year	 (10,897)	 –	 30,173	 (27,192)	 –	 –	 2,981	 (7,916)

Total comprehensive income
  for the year	 98,691	 (68,530)	 (29,830)	 81,778	 15,000	 –	 (1,582)	 97,109

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

37

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

	 The Group	 	 			   Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 for the year ended	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 adjustments	 Remaining
	 31st March, 2014	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 Total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note (c)	 Note (d)	 Note (e)	 Note (f)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation	 109,710	 (68,530)	 (60,003)	 108,970	 15,000	 (4,563)	 105,147
Adjustments for:
  Amortisation of intangible assets	 184	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 184
  Depreciation of property, plant and
    equipment	 1,903	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,903
  Gain on disposal of property,
    plant and equipment	 (659)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (659)
  Interest income	 (1,527)	 –	 –	 –	 (15,000)	 (15,000)	 (16,527)
  Interest expenses	 7,280	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 7,280
  Gain on change in fair value of
    investment property	 (975)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (975)
  Net loss on net decrease in
    interest in an associate	 153,204	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 153,204
  Share of results of associates	 (437,516)	 –	 254,669	 –	 –	 254,669	 (182,847)
  Impairment loss on interest
    in an associate	 126,131	 68,530	 (194,661)	 –	 –	 (126,131)	 –
  Gain on disposal of an associate
    through disposal of subsidiaries	 –	 –	 –	 (108,970)	 –	 (108,970)	 (108,970)

Operating cash flows before
  movements in working capital	 (42,265)	 –	 5	 –	 –	 5	 (42,260)
Decrease in inventories	 29	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 29
Increase in debtors, deposits and
  prepayments	 (7,158)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (7,158)
Decrease in amounts due from
  associates	 2,387	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 2,387
Decrease in loans receivable	 28,000	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 28,000
Increase in creditors and accrued
  expenses	 19,255	 –	 (5)	 –	 –	 (5)	 19,250

Cash from operations	 248	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 248
Dividends received from associates	 56,591	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 56,591
Interest received	 2,727	 –	 –	 –	 15,000	 15,000	 17,727

Net cash from operating activities	 59,566	 –	 –	 –	 15,000	 15,000	 74,566

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

38

	 The Group	 				   Pro forma	 Pro forma
	 for the year ended	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 adjustments	 Remaining
	 31st March, 2014	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 Total	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note (c)	 Note (d)	 Note (e)	 Note (f)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of convertible notes	 (55,152)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (55,152)
Acquisition of additional interest
  in an associate	 (41,862)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (41,862)
Additions to property, plant and
  equipment	 (412)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (412)
Transaction costs on conversion of
  associate’s convertible notes	 (300)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (300)
Repayment of note receivable from
  an associate	 50,000	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 50,000
Proceeds from disposal of property,
  plant and equipment	 2,125	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 2,125
Proceeds from disposal of an associate
  through disposal of subsidiaries	 –	 –	 –	 299,848	 –	 299,848	 299,848

Net cash (used in) from investing
  activities	 (45,601)	 –	 –	 299,848	 –	 299,848	 254,247

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid	 (43,832)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (43,832)
Interest paid	 (7,017)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (7,017)
Repayment of margin account payable	 (937)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (937)
Transaction costs on issue of shares	 (26)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (26)
Increase in margin account payable	 20,000	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 20,000

Net cash used in financing activities	 (31,812)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (31,812)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and
  cash equivalents	 (17,847)	 –	 –	 299,848	 15,000	 314,848	 297,001

Cash and cash equivalents brought
  forward	 (12,920)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (12,920)

Effect of foreign exchange rate
  changes	 (160)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (160)

Cash and cash equivalents carried
  forward	 (30,927)	 –	 –	 299,848	 15,000	 314,848	 283,921

Analysis of the balances of cash and
  cash equivalents
  Short-term bank deposits, bank
    balances and cash	 31,726	 –	 –	 299,848	 15,000	 314,848	 346,574
  Bank overdrafts	 (62,653)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (62,653)

	 (30,927)	 –	 –	 299,848	 15,000	 314,848	 283,921

Notes:

(a)	 The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Leaptop Group based on their carrying
amounts in the consolidated statement of financial position of the Leaptop Group as at 31st March, 2014, excluding
the amount owed to a subsidiary of the Company (which was subsequently transferred to the Vendor prior to
the date of the Agreement and became the Sale Loan) of approximately HK$226,955,000 as at the same date, as
extracted from Appendix II of this circular, as if the Disposal had been completed on 31st March, 2014.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION